referred to as the “MHADA”, the Vendor therein and Kripa Sindhu Co-Operative 

Housing Society Limited, Registration No. BOM/HSG/4317 dated 10th October, 

1974, therein and herein referred to as the “Society”, the Purchaser therein, in 

consideration of price of Rs.6,07,040/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Forty 

Only) being paid by the said Society on behalf of the Purchasers, MHADA sold and 

conveyed by way of sale, the Building No. 229 along  with the leasehold rights in 

the land underneath and appurtenant thereto to the said Society.  

M. In the above premises, the said Society was seized and possessed of or otherwise